

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-39

Appeal Case No: DMJ.11/2014

Appellant : Shri Premananda Talukdar

S/o Lt. Prasanna Talukdar,

Vill- Bordoloni, District Dhemaji

Public Authority: Deputy Commissioner,

Dhemaji Dist., Dhemaji

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

Assam State Chief Information

Commissioner.

Appellant was

Represented by:

Absent

Public Authority was

represented by

Absent

O R D E R 16.2.2015

The Petitioner/ appellant as well as the SPIO and the first Appellate Authority are absent.

It is seen that the Asstt. Director, Food & civil Supply, Dhemaji Transferred the RTI petition dated 24.12.13 to the Secretary of Bordoloni GPSS Ltd. Thereafter the petitioner filed the first appeal petition before the Deputy Commission, Dhemaji. There is no order of the first Appellate Authority which has been appealed against. Hence it cannot be entertained as an appeal case. Moreover, the information relates to a Cooperative Society, which is exempted from the purview of the RTI Act, 2005 by an order of the Hon'ble High Court. The appeal petition is therefore rejected.

However, if the petitioner is still interested in getting the information relating to implementation of Govt. schemes mentioned in his first RTI application, he may approach the Public Authority concerned under the

Govt. with frest RTI application. With this the second appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commn.

Memo No. DMJ.11/2014/

dtd. 16-02-2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Dhemaji Dist., Dhemaji for information.
- 2. The Asstt. Director, Food & Civil Supply, Dhemaji for information.
- 3. Shri Premananda Talukdar, S/o Lt. Prasanna Talukdar, Vill- Bordoloni, District Dhemaji
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission